
  

Issued on 29 August 2023                            Continued Over/: 

 

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive 

 

PLANNING, INFRASTRUCTURE AND ECONOMIC 

DEVELOPMENT POLICY ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

MEETING 

 

Date: Wednesday 6 September 2023 
Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone 
            

Membership: 
 

Councillors Mrs Blackmore (Chairman), Cleator, Conyard, Mrs Grigg (Vice-

Chairman), Jones, Kimmance, McKenna, Spooner and Trzebinski 
 

The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 

meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports. 

AGENDA Page No. 

 

1. Apologies of Absence   

2. Notification of Substitute Members   

3. Urgent Items   

4. Notification of Visiting Members   

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

6. Disclosures of Lobbying   

7. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 

because of the possible disclosure of exempt information  

 

8. Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 July 2023  1 - 3 

9. Forward Plan Relating to the Committee's Terms of Reference  4 - 9 

10. 1st Quarter Financial Update & Performance Monitoring Report  10 - 31 

11. Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget Proposals  32 - 69 

12. Kent County Council Local Transport Plan Consultation  70 - 138 

13. Kent Minerals and Waste Plan Review - MBC Response  139 - 149 

 

 
 

 



 
 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 

In order to make a statement in relation to an item on the agenda, please call 01622 

602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 4 p.m. one clear working day 
before the meeting (i.e. by 4 p.m. on Monday 4 September). You will need to tell us which 

agenda item you wish to speak on.  
 
If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, call 01622 

602899.  
 

To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit the Council’s Website.  
 

  

 

mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
https://maidstone.gov.uk/home/primary-services/council-and-democracy


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING, INFRASTRUCTURE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT POLICY 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 5 JULY 2023 

 

 
Attendees: 

 

Committee 

Members: 
 

Councillors Mrs Grigg (Vice Chairman in the Chair) 

Cleator, Conyard, English, Hastie, Hinder, Jeffery, 
McKenna and Spooner 
 

Cabinet Members: 
 

Councillor Paul Cooper, Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Infrastructure and Economic Development 

 

 

19. APOLOGIES OF ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Blackmore, Jones, 
Kimmance and Trzebinski. 
 

20. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

The following Substitute Members were noted: 
 

• Councillor English for Councillor Kimmance 

• Councillor Hastie for Councillor Blackmore 

• Councillor Hinder for Councillor Trzebinski 

• Councillor Jeffery for Councillor Jones 

 
21. URGENT ITEMS  

 

There were no urgent items. 
 

22. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  
 
There were no Visiting Members. 

 
Note: Councillor Hastie arrived at 6.33 p.m.  

 
23. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 

There were no disclosures by Members and Officers. 
 

24. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 
Councillors English and Jeffery disclosed they had been lobbied on Item 10 – MBC 

Response to the Kent Minerals and Waste Plan and Kent Minerals Site Plans 
Reviews. 

 
 

1

Agenda Item 8



 

2 
 

25. CHANGE TO THE ORDER OF BUSINESS  

 
The Chairman stated that Item 10 – MBC Response to the Kent Minerals and 
Waste Plan and Kent Minerals Sites Plan Reviews would be taken before Item 9 – 

Biodiversity and Climate Change Action Plan Update and Estimated Costs for 
Achieving Net Zero 2030 to allow the Officer in attendance for the Item to address 

the Committee. 
 

26. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 
RESOLVED: That all items on the agenda be taken in public, as proposed. 

 
27. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 JUNE 2023  

 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2023 be approved as 
a correct record and signed, subject to an amendment to the attendance list to 

read: ‘Councillors Blackmore (Chairman), Cleator, Conyard, Jones, Kimmance, 
McKenna, Munford, Spooner and Trzebinski’. 
 

28. FORWARD PLAN RELATING TO THE COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 

In response to questions, the Principal Democratic Services Officer stated that the 
Forward Plan would be amended to reflect the updated Cabinet decision dates.  
 

RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan relating to the Committee’s Terms of 
Reference be noted. 

 
29. MBC RESPONSE TO THE KENT MINERALS AND WASTE PLAN AND KENT MINERALS 

SITES PLAN REVIEWS  
 
The Cabinet Member for Planning, Infrastructure and Economic Development 

introduced the report, and stated that the Council had recently received a 
response from the Planning Inspectorate arising from the ongoing Local Plan 

Review; as the Council was discussing a variety of matters with Kent County 
Council (KCC), the Cabinet Member felt that further time was needed to review 
the letter’s contents before submitting a response to KCC. KCC had confirmed that 

a response could be submitted at a later date. 
 

The Committee expressed support for deferring the matter until the next meeting. 
During the discussion comments were raised in relation to the use of Policy of 
CSW3 in relation to waste services, and the impacts on the natural environment, 

including woodland and biodiversity.    
 

In response, the Cabinet Member for Planning, Infrastructure and Economic 
Development noted the comments raised with the response to be reviewed.  
 

RESOLVED: That consideration of the item be deferred to the next meeting. 
 

30. BIODIVERSITY AND CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN UPDATE AND ESTIMATED 
COSTS FOR ACHIEVING NET ZERO 2030  
 

The Cabinet Member for Planning, Infrastructure and Economic Development 
introduced the report, which provided an update on the progress and 

implementation of the Council’s Biodiversity and Climate Change Action plan (the 

2



 

3 
 

plan), and the estimated costs for achieving net zero emissions for the Council’s 

operations by 2030. The plan’s actions that related to the Committee’s terms of 
reference were outlined.   
 

During the discussion, the Committee requested that the actions’ procurement 
costs be broken down further to outline the cost differential in choosing green 

initiatives; as the Council would have to conduct some of the actions irrespective 
of them being within the plan, such as replacing the Council’s fleet.  
 

There were concerns raised that the Maidstone Quality Bus Partnership (QBP) had 
not met recently, as some other Kent Local Authorities had begun meeting with 

Kent County Council, with a request made for the forum to meet and consider 
including other service providers. The importance of a sustainable integrated 
transport strategy, alongside how adaptations would be made to mitigate the 

impacts of urban heat islands, were raised.  
 

In response, the Cabinet Member stated that the financial information requested 
could be provided ahead of the next update on the plan and emphasised the 
importance of achieving best value in procurement. The Principal Planning Officer 

had been in correspondence with Kent County Council on the QBP; there had not 
been any progress yet, with the Cabinet Member stating that he would follow-up 

on this. The comments made by the Committee were noted.  

 

RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to the CABINET: That the action plan 
implementation updates and indicative costs of achieving net zero by 2030 for the 

Council’s operations be noted, subject to the consideration of the Committee’s 
comments on: 

 

The Quality Bus Partnership, Urban Heat Islands, a sustainable Integrated 
Transport Strategy and providing the further financial information on cost 

breakdown for procurement.  
 

31. DURATION OF MEETING  
 
6.30 p.m. to 7.01 p.m. 

 
 

3



PUBLISHED ON 29 August 2023 

M
[...]
d and actions being taken to 
address both budget pressures and performance issues in their proper context, 

reflecting the fact that the financial and performance-related fortunes of the Council 
are inextricably linked.  
 

 
 

10

Agenda Item 10



 

 

 

 
Budget Monitoring  

 
Overall net expenditure at the end of Quarter 1 for the services reporting to PIED PAC 
is  £0.556m, compared to the approved profiled budget of £0.619m, representing an 

underspend of £62,000. 
 

Capital expenditure at the end of Quarter 1 for PIED PAC was zero against a total 
budget of £0.450m.  
 

Performance Monitoring 
 

71.2% (5 of 7) the targetable quarterly KPIs reportable to this Committee achieved 
their Quarter 1 target. 

 
Recovery & Renewal Update 
 

A number of actions across the three areas of focus in the Recovery and Renewal 
Action have now been completed. This is show in the update at Appendix 3. 

 
 
UK Shared Prosperity Fund Update 

 
An update on progress made against schemes using this funding is shown at Appendix 

4. 
 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

The report enables the Committee to consider and comment on the issues raised and 
actions being taken to address both budget pressures and performance issues as at 

30th June 2023. 
 

 

This report makes the following recommendations to the Planning, 

Infrastructure & Economic Development Policy Advisory Committee: 

 

1. That the Revenue position as at the end of Quarter 1 for 2023/24, including the 

actions being taken or proposed to improve the position, where significant 
variances have been identified, be noted; 

 

2. That the Capital position at the end of Quarter 1 for 2023/24 be noted; 

 

3. That the Performance position as at Quarter 1 for 2023/24, including the actions 
being taken or proposed to improve the position, where significant issues have 

been identified, be noted. 

 

4. That the Recovery & Renewal Update, attached at Appendix 3 be noted. 

 

5. That the UK Shared Prosperity Fund update, attached at Appendix 4 be noted. 

11



 

 

 

1st Quarter Finance Update & Performance Monitoring 
Report 2023/24 

 

1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 

Corporate 
Priorities 

This report monitors actual activity 

against the revenue budget and other 
financial matters set by Council for the 

financial year.  The budget is set in 
accordance with the Council’s Medium-
Term Financial Strategy which is linked to 

the Strategic Plan and corporate priorities. 
 

The Key Performance Indicators and 

strategic actions are part of the Council’s 
overarching Strategic Plan 2019-45 and 
play an important role in the achievement 

of corporate objectives. They also cover a 
wide range of services and priority areas. 

 

Director of 

Finance, 
Resources and 

Business 
Improvement 
(Section 151 

Officer) 

Cross 
Cutting 

Objectives 

This report enables any links between 
performance and financial matters to be 

identified and addressed at an early stage, 
thereby reducing the risk of compromising 

the delivery of the Strategic Plan 2019-
2045, including its cross-cutting 
objectives. 

 

Director of 
Finance, 

Resources and 
Business 

Improvement 
(Section 151 
Officer) 

Risk 

Management 

This is addressed in Section 5 of this 

report.  

Director of 

Finance, 
Resources and 

Business 
Improvement 
(Section 151 

Officer) 

Financial Financial implications are the focus of this 

report through high level budget 
monitoring. Budget monitoring ensures 

that services can react quickly enough to 
potential resource problems. The process 
ensures that the Council is not faced by 

corporate financial problems that may 
prejudice the delivery of strategic 

priorities. 
 

Performance indicators and targets are 
closely linked to the allocation of resources 

and determining good value for money. 

Senior Finance 

Manager (Client) 

12



 

 

 

The financial implications of any propos
[...]
f £0.619m, representing an underspend of 

14



 

 

 

£62,000. Capital expenditure at the end of Quarter 1 for PIED PAC was zero 
against a total budget of £0.450m. There are two significant variances that 

are currently forecast by the end of the year, and these are detailed in 
Appendix 1.           
     

2.4 One of the main variances relates to planning applications which indicate an 
under recovery of £0.123m at the end of the quarter. The applications are 

being delivered in a timely manner, but volumes are down from around 414 
in Quarter 1 2022/23 to now around 328 in Quarter 1 2023/24 which is 
causing the loss of income. 

 
2.5 Attached at Appendix 2 is a report setting out the position for the KPIs for 

the corresponding period. Attached at Appendix 3 is an update on progress 
against the Recovery & Renewal Plan and attached at Appendix 4 is an 

update on the UK Shared Prosperity Fund.      
            
       

 

3. AVAILABLE OPTIONS 
 
3.1 The Committee is asked to note the contents but may choose to comment. 

 

 
4. PREFERRED OPTION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
4.1 In considering the current position on the Revenue budget, the Capital 

Programme, and the KPIs at the end of June 2023, the Committee can 

choose to note this information or could choose to comment.  
 

 
5. RISK 

 
5.1 This report is presented for information only and has no direct risk 

management implications.        
   

5.2 The Council produced a balanced budget for both revenue and capital 
income and expenditure for 2023/24. The budget is set against a continuing 
backdrop of limited resources and the continuation of a difficult economic 

climate. Regular and comprehensive monitoring of the type included in this 
report ensures early warning of significant issues that may place the Council 

at financial risk. This gives the Cabinet the best opportunity to take actions 
to mitigate such risks.  
 

 

6. CONSULTATION RESULTS AND PREVIOUS COMMITTEE FEEDBACK
[...]
ter 2023/24) 
 

Planning, Infrastructure & Economic Development 

Town Centre Strategy – The current strategy is being reviewed and updated and is unlikely to be adopted 
until early 2024, so it is anticipated that there will be some spend in the final quarter of the year. 
 

 

 

Part B - First Quarter Capital Budget 2023/24 

22



 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Key to performance ratings  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Performance Summary  

 
• 71.2% (5 of 7) the targetable quarterly key performance indicators (KPIs) reportable 

to this Committee achieved their Quarter 1 (Q1) target1.  
• Compared to last quarter (Q4 2022/23), performance for 45.5% (5 of 11) KPIs has 

improved, and for 45.5% (5 of 11) KPIs have declined1.   
• Compared to last year (Q1 2022/23), performance for 36.4% (4 of 11) KPIs has 

improved, and for 45.5% (5 of 11) KPIs have declined1. 

 

Planning, Infrastructure & Economic Development Q1 Performance 
 

Performance Indicator 

Q1 2023/24 

Value Target Status Short 
Trend 
(Last 

Quarter) 

Long 
Trend 
(Last 

Year) 

Planning 

Processing of planning applications: 
Major applications (NI 157a) 

90.91% 90.00%    

Processing of planning applications: 
Minor applications (NI 157b) 

95.24% 95.00%    

Processing of planning applications: 

Other applications (NI 157c) 
98.71% 98.00%    

MBC Success rate at planning appeals 

within a rolling 12-month period 
61.54% 70%  N/A N/A 

 
1 PIs rated N/A are not included in the summary calculations. 

Direction  

 Performance has improved 

 Previous data not captured 

 Performance has declined 

N/A 
No previous data to 
compare 

RAG Rating 

 Target not achieved 

 
Target slightly missed 

(within 10%) 

 Target met 

 Data Only 

RAG Rating Green Amber Red N/A1 Total 

KPIs 5 0 2 11 18 

Direction Up No Change Down N/A Total 

Last Quarter 5 1 5 7 18 

Last Year 4 2 5 7 18 

APPENDIX 2 – FIRST QUARTER PERFORMANCE 
MONITORING 

23



 

Performance Indicator 

Q1 2023/24 

Value Target Status Short 
Trend 

(Last 
Quarter) 

Long 
Trend 

(Last 
Year) 

Percentage of planning applications 
meeting Biodiversity Net Gain 20% 

adopted standard 

Data not available until 2024 

Planning Enforcement 

Percentage of priority 1 enforcement 

cases dealt with in time 
100% 98%    

Percentage of Priority 2 enforcement 
cases dealt with in time 

93.44% 92%    

Number of enforcement cases closed 98     

Number of enforcement complaints 
received 

124     

Open planning enforcement cases (as of 

start of each month) June 2023 
316     

This graph tracks the caseload of the Planning Enforcement team each month, from April 

2022 to date. The Q1 data for this can also be found in the table above. In Q1, the graph 
shows that more cases were received than were closed, which has resulted in the caseload 

(open cases) rising slightly . 

 
 

Spatial Planning  

New additional homes provided (NI 

154) 
Annual Indicator 

Percentage of onsite renewable energy 
generation in new developments 10% 

adopted standard 

Annual Indicator 

Number of completed housing 
assistances 

Annual Indicator 

Economic Development 

Footfall in the Town Centre 4,955,613 6,187,514    

0
50

100
150
200
250
300
350
400

450

Planning Enforcement Caseload

Closed Cases Cases Received Open Cases

24



 

Performance Indicator 

Q1 2023/24 

Value Target Status Short 
Trend 

(Last 
Quarter) 

Long 
Trend 

(Last 
Year) 

Number of youths unemployed (18-24) 
June 2023 

575     

Percentage of unemployed people in 

Maidstone (out-of-work benefits) 
[NOMIS] 

2.9%     

Percentage of vacant retail units in the 
town centre 

Annual Indicator  

Biodiversity & Climate Change 

Number of Electric Vehicle Charging 

Points Installed 
Annual Indicator 

 
Planning 

The key performance indicator (KPI) monitoring the “MBC Success rate at planning 
appeals within a rolling 12-month period” missed its target by less than 10%, achieving 
an outcome of 61.54% against a target of 70%. The t
[...]
rm Finance Strategy 
for 2024/25 – 2028/29 and budget proposals for services within the remit of the 
Committee. These proposals will then be considered by the Cabinet at its meeting  

on 20 September 2023. 
 

The Cabinet will subsequently consider any remaining budget issues at its meeting 
on 7 February 2024, with a view to determining a final set of proposals for 
submission to Council on 21 February 2024. 

 

Purpose of Report 

 
Recommendation to Cabinet  

 

32

Agenda Item 11



 

 

This report makes the following recommendation to the Committee: That  

 

That the Cabinet be recommended to: 

 

1. That the draft Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2024/25 to 2028/29 set out in 

Appendix A be approved. 

2. That the budget proposals set out in Appendix B be approved. 

 

33



 

Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget Proposals 

 
1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 
Corporate 

Priorities 

The Medium Term Financial Strategy and the 
budget are a re-statement in financial terms 

of the priorities set out in the strategic plan. 
They reflect the Council’s decisions on the 

allocation of resources to all objectives of the 
strategic plan. 

Section 151 
Officer & 

Finance 
Team 

Cross 
Cutting 
Objectives 

The MTFS supports the cross-cutting 
objectives in the same way that it supports 
the Council’s other strategic priorities. 

Section 151 
Officer & 
Finance 

Team 

Risk 

Management 

This has been addressed in section 5 of the 

report. 

Section 151 

Officer & 
Finance 

Team 

Financial The budget strategy and the MTFS impact 

upon all activities of the Council. The future 
availability of resources to address specific 
issues is planned through this process. It is 

important that the committee gives 
consideration to the strategic financial 

consequences of the recommendations in this 
report. 

Section 151 

Officer & 
Finance 
Team 

Staffing The process of developing the bu
[...]
cheme in the LTP and support the 

extension of Thameslink to Maidstone Railway Stations amongst 
other comments. 

  
 

2.16 A full list of the Council’s comments on the challenges, outcomes and 

objectives is in appendix 2.  
 
Next Steps  

 
2.17 Following the close of the consultation on the 18th September 2023 

proposals will be developed and a further consultation on a full Local Transport 
Plan is expected in 2024.  
 

 

 
3. AVAILABLE OPTIONS 
 

3.1 Option 1: That the Committee recommend that the response to the 
consultation at Appendix 1 of this report be approved by the Cabinet Member 

for Planning, Infrastructure and Economic Development. This would allow the 
response to be sent by the submission deadline. 
 

3.2Option 2: That the Committee recommend that the response at Appendix 1 of 
this report be approved by the Cabinet Member for Planning, Infrastructure and 

Economic Development, subject to further comments and changes. The 
consultation deadline is 18th September 2023 and so comments and changes 

would need to be incorporated to meet the deadline. 
 

3.3Option 3: That the Committee do not agree a response to the consultation. This 

would mean that KCC would continue production of its LTP5 without relevant 
input from Maidstone Borough Council at this stage. 

 
 

 
4. PREFERRED OPTION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
4.1 Option 1: That the Committee recommend that the response to the 

consultation at Appendix 1 of this report be approved by the Cabinet Member 

for Planning, Infrastructure and Economic Development. This would allow the 
response to be sent by the submission deadline. 

 
 

 

77



 

5. RISK 
 

5.1The risk associated with these proposals, as well as any risks should the Council 
not act as recommended, have been considered in line with the Council’s Risk 
Management Framework. We are satisfied that the risks associated are within 

the Council’s risk appetite and will be managed as per the Policy. 
 

 

 
6.
[...]
astructure and Economic Development 

Maidstone Borough Council, King Street, Maidstone, Kent ME15 6JQ 

149


	Agenda
	8 Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 July 2023
	9 Forward Plan Relating to the Committee's Terms of Reference
	10 1st Quarter Financial Update & Performance Monitoring Report
	Appendix 1 - Q1 Financial Monitoring
	Appendix 2 - Performance Monitoring
	Appendix 3 - Recovery & Renewal Update
	Appendix 4 - UKSPF Update

	11 Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget Proposals
	Enc. 1 for Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024 to 2029 - Saving Proposals and Fees and Charges for PIED PAC.
	Enc. 2 for Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024 to 2029 - Saving Proposals and Fees and Charges for PIED PAC.

	12 Kent County Council Local Transport Plan Consultation
	Appendix 1 MBC response to Kent County Council Emerging Local Transport Plan Consultation
	Appendix 2 – List of Local Transport Plan Consultation challenges, policy outcomes and objectives and MBC comments

	13 Kent Minerals and Waste Plan Review - MBC Response
	Enc. 1 for Kent Minerals and Waste Plan Review - MBC Response




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING, INFRASTRUCTURE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT POLICY 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 6 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 

Attendees: 
 

Committee 
Members: 

 

Councillor Mrs Blackmore (Chairman), Cleator, 
Conyard, English, Mrs Grigg, Hastie, Jones, McKenna 

and Trzebinski 
 

Cabinet Members: 
 

Councillor Paul Cooper, Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Infrastructure and Economic Development 
 

Visiting Members: 
 

Councillors Harwood, Jeffery and Russell. 

 
32. APOLOGIES OF ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Kimmance and Spooner. 

 
33. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 

The following Substitute Members were noted:  
 

• Councillor English for Councillor Kimmance. 

• Councillor Hastie for Councillor Spooner.  

34. URGENT ITEMS  

 
There were no urgent items.  
 

35. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  
 

The following Visiting Members were present for Item 13 – Kent Minerals and 
Waste Plan Review – MBC Response.   
 

• Councillor Harwood 

• Councillor Jeffery 

• Councillor Russell  

36. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 
There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 

 
37. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 

The following Councillors stated that had been lobbied on Item 13 – Kent Minerals 
and Waste Plan Review – MBC Response. 

    

• Councillor Blackmore 
• Councillor Cleator 



 

2 
 

• Councillor Conyard 

• Councillor English 

• Councillor Grigg 
• Councillor Hastie 

• Councillor Jones 
• Councillor McKenna 

38. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED: That all items on the agenda be taken in public as proposed. 

 
39. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 JULY 2023  

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2023 be approved as 
a correct record and signed.  

 
40. FORWARD PLAN RELATING TO THE COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan relating to the Committee’s Terms of 
Reference be noted. 

 
41. CHANGE TO THE ORDER OF BUSINESS  

 
The Chairman stated that Item 13 – Kent Minerals and Waste Plan Review – MBC 
Response would be taken before Item 10 – 1st Quarter Financial Update & 

Performance Monitoring Report to allow the local residents in attendance for the 
item to address the Committee. 

 
42. KENT MINERALS AND WASTE PLAN REVIEW - MBC RESPONSE  

 

Kimmy Milham, Sandra Manser and Rachel Rodwell addressed the Committee as 

Local Residents. 

 

The Cabinet Member for Planning, Infrastructure and Economic Development 

introduced the report, stating that the response attached at appendix 1 had been 

submitted provisionally to Kent County Council’s (KCC) Kent Minerals and Waste 

Plan 2013-2030 Regulation 18 consultation, due to the 25 July 2023 deadline, and 

was subject to ratification by the Committee. The Council was a statutory 

consultee, and that the two main issues to address in the response were the 

extension of Hermitage quarry and the demand for soft sands in construction.  

 

The Cabinet Member stated that as no other sites had been submitted during 

KCC’s call for sites process, which would leave a shortfall of materials that were 

required for construction purposes, KCC had little choice but to put the site 

forward as an allocation. It was stated that the proposal was not ideal but was the 

best solution and that it was possible for maximum mitigation to be achieved 

through the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). It was stated that there 

would be increased environmental and ecological harm caused by transporting 

materials from an alternative site, or from permission being given to build another 

quarry elsewhere.   

 

During the debate, several Members of the Committee expressed that the draft 

response at appendix 1 to the report did not sufficiently outline the effects of the 



 

3 
 

proposal. This included the loss of ancient woodland which could not be replaced, 

the harm and impact to biodiversity from the proposal, and that KCC had not 

provided the evidence to support that the proposal fell within the exceptional 

circumstances as outlined in the NPPF guidance. There were also concerns that 

the proposal could lead to increased housing developments on Hermitage Lane 

once the Ancient Woodland was removed. 

 

In response to questions on the response attached at appendix 1 to the report, 

the Strategic Planning Manager confirmed that:  

 

• Officers had provided the parameters of what could be included in 

the response according to the NPPF and it was the Committee’s decision to 

recommend to the Cabinet Member for Planning, Infrastructure and 

Economic Development what could be included in the letter; and 

 

• There was nothing to prevent KCC from accepting further 

representations whilst they were in the Regulation 18 stage; should KCC 

proceed to the Regulation 19 stage, further representations could also be 

received to the associated consultation at that stage.  

 

The Committee gave consideration to recommending one of the following actions; 

that the response at appendix 1 to the report be amended, that an addendum be 

sent outlining the Committee’s views, or whether an alternative letter should be 

produced and sent to KCC. It was noted that the response had been submitted on 

9 August 2023, as opposed to the original 25 July 2023 deadline, following an 

agreed extension with KCC.  

 

Some Members felt that an amended response would be the most suitable to 

strengthen the sentiment expressed in the draft response and highlight the 

matters raised by the Committee. Overall, it was felt that the response should be 

withdrawn and a second response sent in its place using the wording of the 

Woodland Trust, to outline that the proposal could not be supported.  

 

RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to the CABINET MEMBER:  

 

1. That the letter be withdrawn, and a new letter sent in its place using the 

wording provided by the Woodland Trust of ‘given an unacceptable loss of 

habitat, Maidstone Borough Council are unable to support the proposed 

quarry extension.’ 

Note: Councillor Hastie left the meeting after the item’s conclusion, at 7.40 p.m. 
 

43. 1ST QUARTER FINANCIAL UPDATE & PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  
 

The Cabinet Member for Planning, Infrastructure and Economic Development 

introduced the report and stated that: 

 

• There was a £62,000 revenue underspend relating to the Committee’s 

remit, but that the end of year position was a projected £50,000 

overspend. The underspend was mainly due to less planning applications 

(major) being submitted, with it noted that this would likely change in the 

next municipal year should the Local Plan be adopted;   



 

4 
 

 

• The Council had a net overspend of £300,000 for the financial year, and 

that an overspend of £800,000 was being offset by underspends elsewhere 

in the budget;  

 

• Capital expenditure had been minimal, and focused mainly on the 

development of the Town Centre Strategy;  

 

• Two Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) had not met their targets, but that 

these would continue to be monitored; ‘MBC Success rate at planning 

appeals within a rolling 12-month period’ and ‘Footfall in the town centre’. 

An additional KPI to monitor empty shop frontages would be created, to 

ascertain if there were any other contributing factors to the footfall in the 

town centre.   

 

In response to a question, the Cabinet Member confirmed that the data used to 

measure town centre footfall did not provide the reasoning for the visit, such as 

local or tourist visits, but that where visitors came from could be looked at. As 

part of the Town Centre Strategy, the Council needed to understand the purpose 

of people’s visit to the town, so that this could both cater for and attract a greater 

number of people.  

 

The KPI figures were noted.   

 

RESOLVED: That the following be noted 

 

1. The Revenue position as at the end of Quarter 1 for 2023/24, including the 

actions being taken or proposed to improve the position, where significant 

variances have been identified; 

 

2. The Capital position at the end of Quarter 1 for 2023/24; 

 

3. The Performance position as at Quarter 1 for 2023/24, including the actions 

being taken or proposed to improve the position, where significant issues 

have been identified; and 

 

4. The UK Shared Prosperity Fund update, attached at Appendix 2. 

44. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND BUDGET PROPOSALS  
 

The Cabinet Member for Planning, Infrastructure and Economic Development 
introduced the report, stating that the budget setting process was at an early 

stage and referenced the all-Member held in August 2023 on the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) and budget proposals for 2024/25- 2028/9. The 
proposed budget savings relating to the Committee’s remit totalled £383, 000, 

through maximising the funding available and reducing expenditure. 
 

The Cabinet Member stated that the budget gap for 2024/25 was around 
£900,000 and was projected to increase substantially in future years. The two key 
assumptions in drafting the MTFS and budget proposals were that:  

 
• Council tax would increase by the referendum limit of 3%; and  

 



 

5 
 

• Fees and Charges to increase by 5% overall, in line with the increased cost 

of services.  

The funding provided by Central Government was unlikely to address the budget 
gap, as 7% efficiency savings were required or services would need to be reduced 

or reviewed. Fees and Charges would be reviewed in the Autumn 2023. 
 
It was stated that there was no firm assumption that parking fees would be 

increased but this could not be ruled out; expanding the customer base was being 
looked into.  

 
During the discussion, parking provisions for residents and the future 
consideration of fees and charged as part of the budget setting process was briefly 

outlined.  
 

RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to the CABINET: That  
 

1. The draft Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2024/25 to 2028/29, as set 

out in Appendix A to the report, be approved; and  

 

2. The budget proposals set out in Appendix B to the report, be approved.  

45. KENT COUNTY COUNCIL LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN CONSULTATION  
 

The Cabinet Member for Planning, Infrastructure and Economic Development 
introduced the report, stating that Kent County Council (KCC) was currently 

consulting on the first stage of its draft Local Transport Plan 5 (LTP5), with the 
consultation due to close on the 18 September 2023. The second stage would be 
expected in 2024, and would include details or proposed local transport projects, 

whereas this consultation was strategic in nature.  
 

The Cabinet Member outlined the four areas of the LTP5 and the nine challenges 
put forward by KCC. The draft response at appendix 1 to the report included a 
rating of the challenges that the Council felt were most important.  

 
In response to comments, the Cabinet Member stated that they supported the 

provision of as many transport choices as possible, and that they had asked for 
KCC’s policies to be aligned with the Council’s. The importance of greener 

alternatives was emphasised, but that these should be complementary of the 
existing road network.  
 

The Committee expressed support for the proposed response at Appendix 1 to the 
report, including the link to the Council’s objectives within the draft response. It 

was felt that whilst the LTP5’s contents were supported and ambitious, there was 
concern over whether these could be realistically delivered by KCC, particularly in 
relation to public transport provision.   

 
RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to the CABINET MEMBER: That the response at 

Appendix 1 to the report, be approved.  
 

46. DURATION OF MEETING  

 
6.30 p.m. to 8.25 p.m. 

 
Note: The Committee adjourned between 7.44 p.m. to 7.50 p.m. 


